
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER J. COVEY and LELA G. COVEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ASSESSOR OF OHIO COUNTY; KATHIE HOFFMAN, Head Assessor; ROY CREWS, Field Deputy; UNKNOWN ASSESSOR; OHIO COUNTY SHERIFF; PATRICK BUTLER, Sheriff; ALEX ESPEJO, Corporal; RON WHITE, Deputy; NELSON CROFT, Lieutenant; NICHOLE SEIFERT, Officer; HNK, Unknown Officer; DLG, Unknown Officer; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-DEA; OHIO VALLEY DRUG TASK FORCE; OHIO COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER; DOUG MCCROSKY, Supervisor; UNKNOWN DOG WARDENS (2); UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ROBERT L. MANCHAS, S.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM J. IHLENFELD, II
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
(202) 514-3547
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7646
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts.....	2
B. Prior Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SPECIAL AGENT MANCHAS DID NOT VIOLATE THE COVEYS' CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	8
A. To Overcome A Defense of Qualified Immunity, A Plaintiff Must Demonstrate A Violation of A Right Whose Contours Were Clearly Established at the Time of the Alleged Conduct	8
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Special Agent Manchas Did Not Violate The Fourth Amendment When He Entered The Coveys' Back Yard To Talk To Mr. Covey	11
C. In Any Event, Special Agent Manchas Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity, Because It Was Not Clearly Established That His "Knock And Talk" Entry Into The Back Yard To Speak To Mr. Covey Violated The Fourth Amendment.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Alvarez v. Montgomery County</u> , 147 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1998)	6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	10
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	10, 19
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</u> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 5
<u>Braun v. Maynard</u> , 652 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<u>Edens v. Kennedy</u> , 112 Fed. Appx. 870 (4th Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 1153 (2005)	7, 12, 15, 19
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)	12
<u>Heck v. Humphrey</u> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	20
<u>Hope v. Pelzer</u> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	10
<u>Kensington Vol. Fire Dep't, Inc. v. Montgomery County</u> , 684 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2012)	2, 8
<u>Kentucky v. King</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	12
<u>Malley v. Briggs</u> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	11

<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9
<u>Philips v. Pitt County Mem. Hosp.</u> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<u>Reichle v. Howards</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	19
<u>Robinson v. American Honda Motor Co.</u> , 551 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009)	2, 8
<u>Rogers v. Pendleton</u> , 249 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9, 10
<u>Scott v. Harris</u> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	14
<u>Smith v. Ozmint</u> , 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14
<u>State v. Brocuglio</u> , 64 Conn. App. 93, 779 A.2d 793 (2001).....	15
<u>United States v. Bradshaw</u> , 490 F.2d 1097 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 895 (1974).....	12
<u>United States v. Hill</u> , 649 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 2013 WL 4678229 (W.D. Va. 2013).....	12, 13, 15
<u>United States v. Roberts</u> , 467 Fed. Appx. 187 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 133 S. Ct. 47 (2012).....	13
<u>United States v. Ward</u> , 166 F.3d 336 (Table), 1998 WL 879541 (4th Cir. 1998) (<u>per curiam</u>)	11
<u>United States v. Wells</u> , 648 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	10

Constitution:

Fourth Amendment 1, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 12911

28 U.S.C. 13311

28 U.S.C. 2107(b)1

42 U.S.C. 19835

Westfall Act5

Rules:

Rule 4(a)(1)(B), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure1
